

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA <i>ex rel.</i> REX	)	
A. ROBINSON and JAMES H.	)	
HOLZRICHTER,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	No. 89 C 6111
	)	
v.	)	Judge Ronald A. Guzmán
	)	
NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION,	)	Magistrate Judge Michael T. Mason
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' TRIAL BRIEF**

Date: February 6, 2004

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

I. NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 1

II. NORTHROP’S GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND BILLINGS ..... 2

III. CONTESTED FACTS PLAINTIFFS EXPECT THE EVIDENCE  
WILL ESTABLISH ..... 7

    A. The Financial Reconciliation Scheme ..... 7

        1. In the mid-1980's, the Government Began to Scrutinize Northrop’s  
        Material Accounting, and Northrop Knew that it Faced Serious  
        Sanctions if Deficiencies Were Discovered ..... 7

        2. To Avoid Serious Sanctions, Northrop Developed a “Financial  
        Reconciliation” Scheme to Deceive the Government ..... 8

        3. Northrop Covered-up its Knowing Violations Through Fraudulent  
        Accounting and Lying to the Government ..... 11

            a. The “Data Clean-up Project” ..... 11

            b. The Fifty Part Walkthrough ..... 12

            c. Northrop’s Lies to Government Auditors and Representatives .. 13

        4. Government Representatives and Expert Witnesses Have Confirmed  
        Northrop’s Fraud ..... 15

    B. False Claims of Progress on the ZSR-62 for the B-2 “Stealth” Bomber ..... 16

    C. False Billings for the Idle Time Employees Spent in the “Holding Tank” ..... 18

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ THEORY OF LIABILITY ..... 19

    A. Elements of an Action Under The False Claims Act ..... 19

    B. Claims or Statements ..... 20

C.	Northrop’s Knowing Submission of False and Fraudulent Claims . . . . .	20
1.	Liability for the Financial Reconciliation Scheme . . . . .	21
a.	False Certifications and Representations . . . . .	22
b.	Material Omissions . . . . .	22
c.	Fraudulently Obtained Contracts . . . . .	24
2.	Liability for False Claims of Progress . . . . .	26
3.	Liability for Holding Tank Claims . . . . .	27
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ THEORY OF DAMAGES . . . . .	28
A.	Damages from the Financial Reconciliation Scheme . . . . .	28
1.	Time-Value Damages for Submission of False Claims for Progress Payments . . . . .	28
2.	Damages for Wrongfully Charged Material Costs . . . . .	30
B.	Damages for False Claims of Progress . . . . .	31
C.	Damages for Holding Tank Claims . . . . .	32
D.	Statutory Damages . . . . .	32
VI.	RELATORS’ RETALIATION CLAIMS . . . . .	33
A.	Holzrichter Was Harassed and Constructively Discharged for Investigating and Reporting Fraud Against the Government . . . . .	33
B.	Robinson Was Harassed and Discharged for Investigating and Reporting Fraud Against the Government . . . . .	35
C.	Northrop is Liable for its Conduct . . . . .	37
D.	Robinson and Holzrichter Are Entitled to All Relief Necessary to Make Them Whole . . . . .	38
VII.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	40

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ab-Tech Constr., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 429 (1994) .....	32
<i>American Tel. &amp; Tel. v. U.S.</i> , 307 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 56 (2003) .....	28
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946) .....	28
<i>BMY-Combat Sys. Div. of Harsco Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 38 Fed.Cl. 109 (1997) .....	20
<i>BMY--Combat Sys. Div. Of Harsco Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 141 (1998) .....	28, 29, 31
<i>Brandon v. Anesthesia &amp; Pain Mgmt. Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 277 F.3d 936 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	37, 39
<i>Brooks v. U.S.</i> , 64 F.3d 251 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	19, 31
<i>Calabrese v. Square D Co.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4307 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....	30
<i>Cement Div., Nat'l Gypsum Co. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 144 F.3d 1111 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	29, 30
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	20
<i>DeCalonne v. G.I. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 197 F.Supp.2d 1126 (N.D. Ind. 2002) .....	37
<i>Doherty v. Kahn</i> , 682 N.E.2d 163 (Ill.App.Ct. 1997) .....	37
<i>Florida Engineered Constr. Prods. Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 534 (1998) .....	28
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Hindo v. University of Health Scis./Chicago Med. Sch 'l.</i> , 65 F.3d 608 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	21, 27
<i>Kelsay v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 384 N.E.2d 353 (Ill. 1978) .....	39
<i>Koopmans v. Farm Credit Servs. of Mid-Am., ACA</i> , 102 F.3d 874 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Lindale v. Tokheim Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 953 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Luckey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 730 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	24

<i>Neal v. Honeywell Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 860 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	37
<i>Neal v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 827 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	38
<i>Palmeteer v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 421 N.E.2d 876 (Ill. 1981) .....	39
<i>Securities &amp; Exch. Comm'n v. Lipson</i> , 129 F.Supp.2d 1148 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....	32
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ali v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson &amp; Mendenhall</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 746 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Berge v. Board of Trustees</i> , 104 F.3d 1453 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Campbell v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 282 F.Supp.2d 1324 (M.D. Fla. 2003) .....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Compton v. Midwest Specialties, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 296 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Fallon v. Accudyne Corp.</i> , 921 F.Supp. 611 (W.D. Wis. 1995) .....	23, 27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	1
<i>U.S. ex rel. King v. F.E. Moran, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 203219 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kneepkins v. Gambro Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 115 F.Supp.2d 35 (D. Mass. 2000) .....	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	2, 20, 21, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1048 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	24, 27, 28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters Local Union No. 38 v. C.W. Roen Constr. Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 1088 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schwedt v. Planning Research Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	20, 26, 31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sharp v. Consolidated Med. Transp., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1035720 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....	24, 25

<i>U.S. ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Singer Co.</i> , 889 F.2d 1327 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Windsor v. DynCorp, Inc.</i> , 895 F.Supp. 844 (E.D. Va. 1995) . . . . .	25
<i>U.S. v. American Packing Corp.</i> , 125 F.Supp. 788 (D.N.J. 1954) . . . . .	28
<i>U.S. v. Baird</i> , 134 F.3d 1276 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	29
<i>U.S. v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) . . . . .	4, 20
<i>U.S. v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 700 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	29
<i>U.S. v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 957 F.2d 1362 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	25, 28
<i>U.S. v. Frierson</i> , 1997 WL 136280 (N.D. Ill. 1997) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>U.S. v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	25
<i>U.S. v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989) . . . . .	32
<i>U.S. v. Hughes</i> , 585 F.2d 284 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) . . . . .	21, 24, 32
<i>U.S. v. Job Resources for the Disabled</i> , 2000 WL 562444 (N.D. Ill. 2000), <i>reconsideration granted in part</i> , 2000 WL 1222205 (N.D. Ill. 2000) . . . . .	22-24
<i>U.S. v. Killough</i> , 848 F.2d 1523 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	28
<i>U.S. v. Medco Physicians Unlimited</i> , 2001 WL 293110 (N.D. Ill. 2001) . . . . .	19
<i>U.S. v. Murphy</i> , 937 F.2d 1032 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	32
<i>U.S. v. Nazon</i> , 1993 WL 459966 (N.D. Ill. 1993) . . . . .	26
<i>U.S. v. Neifert–White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) . . . . .	20
<i>U.S. v. NHC Healthcare Corp.</i> , 115 F.Supp.2d 1149 (W.D. Mo. 2000) . . . . .	27
<i>U.S. v. TDC Management Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22
<i>U.S. v. United Techns. Corp.</i> , 255 F.Supp.2d 779 (S.D. Ohio 2003) . . . . .	25
<i>U.S. v. Woodbury</i> , 359 F.2d 370 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966) . . . . .	31
<i>Young-Montenay, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 15 F.3d 1040 (Fed. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	29, 31

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 2306(a) ..... 3

31 U.S.C. § 3729 ..... 1

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) ..... 32

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) ..... 19

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) ..... 26

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b) ..... 19

31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) ..... 4, 20

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) ..... 40

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) ..... 34, 36

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) ..... 37-39

50 U.S.C. App. § 1215(b)(2) ..... 29

**Federal Regulations**

32 C.F.R. § 163.75 ..... 3

32 C.F.R. § 163.89 ..... 6

32 C.F.R. § 163.93-3 ..... 5, 31

32 C.F.R. § 163.94-1 ..... 5

48 C.F.R. § 16.205-3(b) ..... 3

48 C.F.R. § 16.206-3(b) ..... 3

48 C.F.R. § 16.301-3(a) ..... 3

48 C.F.R. § 16.306(c) ..... 3

48 C.F.R. § 16.307 ..... 6

48 C.F.R. § 16.403-1(c)(1) ..... 3

48 C.F.R. § 16.403-2(c) .....	3
48 C.F.R. § 16.404-1(c) .....	3
48 C.F.R. § 16.404-2(c)(1) .....	3
48 C.F.R. § 2.216-7 .....	6
48 C.F.R. § 31.201-2 .....	6
48 C.F.R. § 31.201-4 .....	5, 6
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-26 .....	6
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-6(a)(1) .....	19
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-6(a)(2) .....	19
48 C.F.R. § 32.407 (2002) .....	30
48 C.F.R. § 32.503-16 .....	5
48 C.F.R. § 32.503-6(b) .....	31
48 C.F.R. § 32.503-6(b)(1) .....	6, 23
48 C.F.R. § 32.503-6(d) .....	5
48 C.F.R. § 32.503-6(d)(1) .....	31
48 C.F.R. § 32.503-6(f) .....	5
48 C.F.R. § 52.232-16 (c)(1) .....	23
48 C.F.R. § 52.232-16(c) .....	31
48 C.F.R. § 52.232-16(c)(3) .....	5
48 C.F.R. § 52.232-16(c)(5) .....	5
48 C.F.R. § 52.232-16(e) .....	5
48 C.F.R. § 52.232-16(f) .....	23



The United States of America, by Patrick J. Fitzgerald, United States Attorney for the Northern District of Illinois, and relators Rex A. Robinson (by his estate) and James H. Holzrichter (collectively “plaintiffs”), by and through their counsel, respectfully submit this Trial Brief in accordance with Local Rule 16.1 and Local Form 16.1.1.
